# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE EIGHTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUDNRED AND TWENTY-SIX.

-->> @ @ @ 4440

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 20th JUNE, 1820.

### Bortland:

Printed by thomas todd.......Printer to the state.  $1826. \label{eq:restate}$ 

#### CHAPTER XIV.

Resolve providing for the settlement of the line between Scarborough and Buxton.

On the petition of Robert Wentworth and others, a Committee of the town of Buxton, that the Selectmen of the town of Scarborough do not agree with them, on the principle by which the line between said towns should be run and established, as

their dividing line:

Resolved, That Daniel Granger, Sylvanus Higgins and Stephen Hopkinson, be, and they hereby are, authorized and empowered, to perambulate and run the line between said towns of Sarborough and Buxton, and make such marks and monuments, to designate the same, as they shall deem expedient, giving reasonable notice to the Selectmen of each of said towns, before proceeding to make such perambulation, of the time they have agreed upon for that purpose; and as soon as may be after said Commissioners, hereby appointed, shall have performed the service aforesaid, they are to make return of their doings to each of said towns; and the return thereof, recorded in the town records of either of said towns, shall be conclusive for establishing the line aforesaid: And the expense of running and establishing said line, as herein directed, shall be paid by said towns in equal proportion.

[Approved by the Governor, February 13, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XV.

Resolve for the relief of Daniel Brown.

Resolved, for reasons set forth in the petition of Daniel Brown, That the Land Agent be authorized and directed to suspend the collection of the sums due from Daniel Brown, for a lot of land, in Dover, contracted to be sold to him, for the term of five years from the passage of this Resolve; and upon payment of the principal sum agreed upon, for said lot, without interest, within said five years, said Land Agent is authorized to convey said lot of land to said Daniel Brown, and to cancel, and deliver up to him, the security given for said lot.

[Approved by the Governor, February 13, 1826.]